

No. 23-719

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Colorado

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PEARL O. MADRIAL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Harold Emmett Lucas

Counsel of Record

Lucas Law Group, PLLC

2664 Timber Drive, Suite 336

Garner, NC 27529

(252) 432-0015

lukelucasis@gmail.com

January 17, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPREME COURT PRESS

◆ (888) 958-5705 ◆

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
REASONS FOR REVERSING THE DECISION OF THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT.....	2
I. The Constitution Provides the Fundamental Right to Vote in Federal Elections and That Right Is Protected Against Dilution Involving Any State’s Action.	2
II. It Is No Obstacle That the Amicus Curiae Lives in Another State.....	4
III. The Twelfth Amendment Provides Presid- ential Electors the Constitutional Right to Vote for the Candidates of Their Choice.	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	2
<i>Baca v. Colo. Dep’t of State</i> , 935 F.3d 887 (10th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	4, 7, 8
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371, 25 L.Ed. 717 (1880)	5
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368, 83 S.Ct. 801, 9 L.Ed.2d 821 (1963)	5
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347, 35 S.Ct. 926, 59 L.Ed. 1340 (1915)	5
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268, 59 S.Ct. 872, 83 L.Ed. 1281 (1939)	5
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1, 127 S.Ct. 5 (2006)	6
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U. S. 533 (1964)	5, 6
<i>Screws v. United States</i> (1945) 325 U.S. 91, 65 S.Ct. 1031, 89 L.Ed. 1495 (1945)	3
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>South v. Peters</i> , 339 U.S. 276, 70 S.Ct. 641, 94 L.Ed. 834 (1950)	6
<i>United States v. Bathgate</i> , 246 U.S. 220, 38 S.Ct. 269, 62 L.Ed. 676 (1918)	5
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299, 61 S.Ct. 1031, 85 L.Ed. 1368 (1941)	3, 5, 9
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745, 86 S.Ct. 1170 (1966)	3
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787, 86 S.Ct. 1152 (1966)	3
<i>United States v. Saylor</i> , 322 U.S. 385, 64 S.Ct. 1101, 88 L.Ed. 1341 (1944)	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XII	1, 7, 8, 9, 10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 4, 10

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)	3
----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FEDERALIST 68	8
